(a) Regarding the future

There is an assumption that Variety WA will receive similar levels of support in the future.

(b) Regarding the current year

There are no key assumptions regarding the current financial year.

20 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary focus of Variety WA’s capital management policy is to ensure adequate working capital to fund the grants
already approved and to work towards raising further capital to fund future grant applications. This is done through
careful budgeting and a grants approval process which involves obtaining approval from the Board of Management.

Variety WA’s working capital as at the balance date was:

 2019  2018
 $  $

Cash and cash equivalents 781,876  649,599
Trade and other receivables 202,229  284,542

Grants payable (66,162)  (175,750)
Trade and other payables (261,341)  (271,892)

 656,602  486,499

21 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

Accounting adjustments to prior period to correct the treatment of revenue, expenditure, inventory and superannuation
costs.

The effect on the comparative amounts are as:

Previously
Stated 2018

$

Restated
2018

$

Difference

$
Statement of financial position

Trade and other payables (228,162) (271,892) 43,730

Trade and other receivables 390,319 284,542 105,777

Stock 115,758 98,008 17,750

Retained earnings (2,472,500) (2,305,243) (167,257)

Statement of profit or loss

Donations and collections (1,592,282) (1,486,505) (105,777)

Fundraising & event costs 1,504,358 1,522,108 (17,750)

Program Costs 260,205 303,935 (43,730)

Deficit (716,316) (883,573) 167,257

 VARIETY WA INCORPORATED (TENT 74) – ANNUAL REPORT

 30

Board of Management’s Declaration

In accordance with a resolution of the Board of Management of Variety WA Incorporated, we state that:

In the opinion of the Board of Management:

a) The financial statements and notes of Variety WA Incorporated:

  Presents fairly, Variety WA Incorporated’s financial position as at 30 September 2019 and of its
performance, as represented by the results of its operations, changes in equity and its cash flows, for the
year ended on that date; and comply with applicable Australian Accounting Standards and the Associations